# Hillel Lodge LTC Foundation Board of Directors – Job Posting

#### **Part-time and Volunteer**

**Title:** Board Director

Term: 2 Years with re-election potential of two additional 2-year terms (maximum 6-year term)

**Yearly Commitment:** Quarterly 2-hour in-person or virtual Board meetings, one Board retreat, Committee meetings as necessary and occasional ad hoc 60-minute conference calls.

(Meeting preparation time: an additional 1 to 3 hours per meeting)

#### Introduction

The Hillel Lodge LTC Foundation is dedicated to enhancing financial resources to meet the present and future needs of the Residents of the Bess and Moe Greenberg Family Hillel Lodge. Our mission is to provide compassionate long-term care that empowers residents to lead full and engaged lives in a welcoming Jewish environment.

Thanks to the generosity of our donors, the Hillel Lodge LTC Foundation can support the needs of the Lodge beyond what government funding and other community partners are able to provide. Planning for tomorrow's success is a team effort, and board members play an essential role as donors themselves. They help secure gifts, assist with stewarding donors, participate in special events, and act as ambassadors. They provide strategic guidance to the Executive Director and help ensure the success of the Foundation.

The Board is currently searching for 2-3 Directors, including a specific vacancy for a Treasurer. Board meetings are held quarterly, with video conferences as required. Board Directors are expected to attend all board meetings and serve on at least one board committee.

The Hillel Lodge Foundation actively supports a culture of diversity and inclusion and welcomes applications and nominations from individuals who reflect our diverse community across Canada.

#### **Director Qualifications**

As a leader, you seek to volunteer with an organization committed to supporting a charity whose critical mission is to enhance the lives of the residents of Bess and Moe Greenberg Family Hillel Lodge of Ottawa. With the combination of your personal commitment and professional expertise, you can help lead the Hillel Lodge Foundation as it navigates the increasing demand for financial contributions in an increasingly competitive fundraising environment.

With your experience, you will have a good understanding of the role of directors and can provide support to the Executive Director. You are willing to act as an ambassador for the Lodge, leveraging your professional and personal networks to enlist support.

#### **Key Qualifications**

 Partnerships: Experience in identifying and developing collaborative opportunities for financial growth and diversification gains.

- Risk Management: Ability to contribute to decision-making through personal experience in identifying, prioritizing, and assessing the impact of events that are difficult to predict. Experience in implementing systems and controls that manage risk.
- Not-for-profit appreciation: Understanding of the challenges involved in working with volunteer boards and the ability to work within a structure where consensus is a way of life.

### **Board Committees**

- Finance and Audit Committee Chair Role Vacant
- Investment Committee
- Governance Committee
- Nominations Committee
- Special Events Biking for Bubbies
- Special Project Dream Garden\*

## Speaking with One Voice

The Board, as represented by individual Board directors, speaks with a unified and consistent voice. The Chair generally enunciates positions on behalf of the Board and is then supported and represented publicly by Board directors as agreed upon by the Board. In coming to the Board's decisions, Board Directors are expected to participate openly and vigorously in Board discussions to ensure the best, most informed decisions, and choices. The Board's authority lies with the whole Board, not individual directors.

If you want to join a group of caring community leaders to help guide the management and stewardship of our organization committed to making a positive impact, please submit a CV with a cover letter explaining your interest, experience, and qualifications. Please include information about your business/work experience, academic qualifications, previous board experience, and a track record of community and volunteer activities. Please use "Board Member Application" in the subject line. Send your application to <a href="LSher@hillel-ltc.com">LSher@hillel-ltc.com</a>.

Application deadline: FEBRUARY 17, 2024

<sup>\*</sup>Occasionally, the Board may create committees with clear terms of reference and deliverables.